TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE

RE: STAFF SUMMARY REPORT

LARGE-SCALE DEVELOPMENT PLANS — CULVER’S

STAFF: ELIZABETH JOHNSON, PLANNER IlI
KRISTIFIER PAXTON, DEVELOPMENT COMPLIANCE MANAGER

REQUEST DETAILS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PLANNING DIVISION

301 W. CHESTNUT
planning@rogersar.gov
(479) 621-1186

MEETING DATE
SEPTEMBER 15, 2020

PROJECT NAME:

Culver’s

ADDRESS/LOCATION:

4202 & 4204 W. New Hope Road

PROPOSED USE:

Restaurant, Retail, and Commercial

CURRENT ZONING:

C-2 (Highway Commercial) and Overlay District

CGM GROWTH DESIGNATION:

Regional Center

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE:

Crafton Tull / Daniel Ellis

PROJECT OWNER/DEVELOPER:

Sandhu Food Group, LLC

PROPERTY OWNER: | Sandhu Food Group, LLC
NATURE OF REQUEST: | Approval of Large-Scale Development Plans
AUTHORITY: | Chapter 14, Article lll, Rogers Code of Ordinances

SUMMARY

and rear yards thatis no |

This request is to allow the construction of a 4,310-SF building and a 3,500-SF building and paved parking lot on 1.66+ acres. The
proposed development plans meet all City requirements (except for requested waivers/variances) and have been forwarded to the
Planning Commission for approval per Sec. 14-230(b). See STAFF REVIEW for additional findings.

Community Development recommends approval of this request subject to the following actions:
1. Approve WAIVER from Sec. 14-482(a) requiring a 6 foot greenspace and 10 foot sidepath along W New Hope Road.
2. Approve VARIANCE from Sec. 14-285(2) from the Overlay District requirement for a 75’ front setback.
3. Approve VARIANCE from Sec. 14-285(4) from the Overlay District requirement to provide a landscape area along the side

ess than ten feet deep from the property line.

THIS REPORT MAY NOT REFLECT ALL INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS, OR OTHER MATERIALS MADE AVAILABLE TO OFFICIALS DURING DISCUSSION AND PUBLIC INPUT.
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS ARE BASED ON TECHNICAL REVIEW OF CITY CODE AND MATERIALS PROVIDED BY APPLICANT AT TIME OF SUBMITTAL. ALL REQUESTS
SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WITH REGARD TO LAND USE COMPATIBILITY AND THE HEALTH, SAFETY, AND GENERAL WELFARE OF THE PUBLIC.



STAFF REVIEW

ENGINEERING REVIEW

1.

ACCESS MANAGEMENT:

The applicant’s project meets the City of Rogers’ access management standards.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT:

Stormwater in managed at a Regional Detention facility as defined in the Drainage Report for the project.

WATER QUALITY:
Water Quality is managed at a Regional Detention facility as defined in the Drainage Report for the project.

FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT:

No portion of the project is located within a Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA). The project is located in Zone “X” (unshaded).

MASTER STREET PLAN IMPROVEMENTS:

a)

b)

c)

d)

f)

Street Pavement and Condition:

W New Hope Road is a Major Arterial. The pavement is in good physical condition. The street section is substandard because
there is not a green space or 10-foot sidepath. The applicant has requested a WAIVER from Sec. 14-482(a) from requiring the
existing sidewalk to be upgraded to a 10-foot sidepath and greenspace. This will match the existing sidewalk within the area.

Connectivity Standards:
Connectivity standards are not applicable at this location.

Streetscape:
i) Right-of-Way:

1) W New Hope Road is a Major Arterial with an existing minimum 100-foot right-of-way (actual width varies).

ii) Sidewalks & Sidepaths:
The applicant’s waiver request addresses the required sidepath and greenspace.

Trails:
No trails are proposed nor required.

Streetlights:
The applicant proposes two street lights, one by the driveway onto W New Hope Road, and another approximately 200ft to
the east of said driveway, as required.

Street Trees:
The applicant proposes the appropriate amount of street trees along W New Hope Road.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

a)

Approve WAIVER from Sec. 14-482(a) requiring a 6ft greenspace and 10ft sidepath along W New Hope Road. The applicant’s
proposal to leave the existing sidewalk along W New Hope Road is adequate and preferred by the City Engineer to match the
existing sidewalk down W New Hope Road.
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PLANNING REVIEW
1. LAND USE:
a) Use Definition:
“Restaurants, Full Service” is defined as “A bona fide restaurant establishment where the principal business is the sale of food
and beverages to guests via table service for consumption on the premises. As used in this definition, a "bona fide" full service
restaurant shall have suitable kitchen facilities for cooking of complete meals,” (Sec. 14-695(b)(3)(ff)).
“Retail Sales” is defined as “the retail sale of merchandise not specifically listed under another use category. Retail Sales
includes but is not limited to: Department stores; Clothing stores; Comprehensive home improvement stores; and Furniture
stores,” (Sec. 14-695(b)(3)(gg)).
b) Zoning Compliance:
The proposed project is in compliance with C-2 zoning regulations.
c¢) CGM Compliance:
The proposed project does not completely align with the purpose, character, and goals of the Regional Center Growth
Designation, but is allowed by its current zoning district.

2. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

The proposed development plans conform to all development standards required by Sec. 14-709 and Article Ill with the

exception of any requested waivers and/or variances.

a) Building Disposition:
The applicant requests a VARIANCE from Sec. 14-285(2) from the Overlay District requirement for a 75’ front setback.. All
other setback and height requirements have been met.

b) Building Design:
N/A

c) Parking & Loading:
All vehicle and bicycle parking requirements have been met.

d) Screening & Transitions:
All screening requirements have been met.

e) Landscaping:
The applicant requests a VARIANCE from Sec. 14-285(4) from the Overlay District requirement to provide a landscape area
along the side and rear yards that is no less than ten feet deep from the property line. All other landscaping requirements
have been met.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS:
a) Approve Large-Scale Development Plans subject to the following actions:

i. Approve a VARIANCE from Sec. 14-285(2) from the Overlay District requirement for a 75’ front setback. The applicant is
instead proposing a 55’ front setback. While a site-specific hardship has not been indicated, staff supports this request
for better consistency with the front setbacks of adjacent development to the east. Additionally, this property is eligible
for U-COM zoning per the Comprehensive Growth Map which would allow smaller setbacks by-right.

ii. Approve a VARIANCE from Sec. 14-285(4) from the Overlay District requirement to provide a landscape area along the
side and rear yards that is no less than ten feet deep from the property line. The applicant states that the way this parcel
was platted does not allow for this requirement to be met as shared parking along the south side and a private drive
along the west side are necessary for the overall development. The applicant is providing more than double the required
landscape area on the east side.

OTHER REVIEWS

The proposed development plans have been reviewed by the City of Rogers Risk Reduction Division and Rogers Water Utilities (see
Tab 2 for RWU conditional approval letter). All projects are made available for review by franchise utilities, Benton County 911
Administration, and other affected agencies per Sec. 14-227.
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DIRECTOR’S COMMENTS
1. Agree with recommendations.

JOHN C. McCURDY:s Director

Community Development

SUGGESTED MOTIONS
1. IFAPPROVING:
Move to approve the request as presented.
2. IFAPPROVING SUBJECT TO OTHER ACTIONS:
Move to approve the request subject to [conditions, contingencies, waivers/variances].
3. IF DENYING:
Move to deny the request as presented.
4. |FTABLING:
Move to table the request [indefinite or date certain].

TABS

1. Vicinity maps (aerial, zoning, CGM)

2. RWU conditional approval letter

3. Waiver and/or variance request letter

4. Large-Scale Development Plans (cover, site, utility, landscape)

LSDP — CULVER'S — 4



TAB 1

AERIAL VICINITY MAP
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TAB 2

CGM VICINITY MAP

2000
2000
* .

;750 1733
[ 1800 °
1800311800
1800. 1&00 ,1800
150091800 - .1715
s o
w g
@
_H -

2000
.
2000
’ .
4206
_ ’
g 2. . SUBJECT
) LOCATION
o / \‘\
"
~
=
3 2003 |
8 2003 M01 841 o1
2002 § [ ‘4101 4101 A
- . | 2000
/// / //I', = et - 4101 Ra1010 4101 4101
/ i ) o ° |  Bam
— a \| 4101 4101 41 01
A’ﬁ..n “ N0 4101
77 » — | ] ar01 £ ®
ucom HO e F aof
7 . TG /
—_— TON 55 / 410
\ > — R /
\ ., . — : 4
~— " o
2004 T ~—
. 2005 — \
2005 — N
Regional &~ T .
2004 Center
. # 2005 |
.2004 2005 ]
2004 9
3 2007 r ]
- .
-
=
e
o .2['09 4201
= .
w
2006
.
2011
® 2011
.
2011
.
2011
)
2012:2012
\
201249012 N I




TAB3

ZONING VICINITY MAP

SUBJECT
LOCATION




ROGERS WATER UTILITIES

July 2, 2020

Mr. Daniel Ellis, PE

Crafton Tull-Civil

901 North 47th Street, Suite 200
Rogers, AR 72756

RE:  Technical Advisory Committee Review/Conditional Re-Approval
Culvers

Dear Mr. Ellis:

We have reviewed the Large Scale Development Plans for Culver's and are conditionally approving them
subject to the following comments:

1. The following portions of the project, while not part of the site design, must also be approved by
the Utility before water or sewer service is established:

a. Provide plumbing plans for review. The plumbing plans must include an approved RPZA
for backflow protection. Food service facilities must also include an approved grease
interceptor.

b. Fire Suppression Plans have been previously approved and will need re-approved.
Please forward these requirements to the appropriate design firm(s) and to your client.
2. Locate all proposed meters in a green space within the existing utility easement (see Building 2).
3. Depict the proposed monument sign on the Utility Plan.

4. Contact Amber Underwood at 479-273-7378 ext. 301 for guidance in sizing the grease
interceptor.

5. The receiving manhole will need to be epoxy-lined and retrofitted with a GMI 24 composite
frame and lid. Note this information on the plan.

6. The flowline into the manhole appears to have a typo and is off by 40 feet.

7. Depict the locations of cleanouts in the sewer service line. Provide a detail for cleanouts located
in paved areas to have a traffic rated design including metal caps and appropriate concrete pads.

Approval of this project is void if construction is not started within one year of the date affixed
hereto..

Sincerely,

Stephen Ponder, PE

Rogers Water Utilities | PO Box 338 | 601 S. 2nd Street | Rogers, Arkansas 72756
Telephone 479-621-1142 | Fax 479-621-1146 | www.RWU.org
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August 21, 2020

Elizabeth Johnson, AICP
City of Rogers — Dept. of Community Development

Planner IlI

301 W. Chestnut

Rogers, AR 72756

RE: Variance Request — Culvers’s Rogers
Crafton Tull Job No. 20105400
PL202000414

| am writing this letter to request the following variances:
1. To allow less than the 75’ building setback on front yard in the overlay district.

Sec 14-285(2)- Front yards for all principal and accessory buildings or structures shall be no less than
75 feet from the property line abutting the highways and primary corridors designated in section 14-
284(b). All other setbacks for the underlying zone shall apply.

Due to the shape of the lot and its proximity to New Hope Road, we are requesting a setback
reduction from the 75-foot overlay district requirement, to a front setback of 55 feet. This reduction
would ensure that the building does not encroach upon the front setback. Additionally, there is a
large amount of greenspace between the building and New Hope Road. This space cannot be used,
as it is cost prohibitive to move the building back and move parking to this area.

2. To allow less than required Overlay Greenspace Buffer along the East and South property lines.

Sec 14-285(4)- Required landscape areas along the rear and side yards shall be no less than ten
feet deep from the property line and locations are to be coordinated with the Department of
Community Development.

This particular subdivision and the way it was originally platted does not lend itself to
implementation of the full buffer requirements of the overlay district. The shared private drive, the
location of the western boundary line, and shared parking all effect the Overlay buffer on the south
and west sides of the development. We have placed the full quantity of trees required throughout
the project on the site, and we have densely planted the New Hope Road frontage with Overlay
District Trees.

www.craftontull.com



901 N 47th Street, Suite 200

Rogers, AR 72756
B9 Ao bl Tl
L IV 4 \oIUIIUII 1Vl 479.636.4838 (ph)

® architecture | engineering | surveying 479.631.6224 (fax)

3. To leave the existing sidewalk along New Hope Road as is

Sec. 14-482(a) - Sidewalks shall be installed according to City standards and specifications, as
adopted by the City Council, along both sides of all streets in all subdivisions platted after January 1,
1990, and along one or both sides of all streets, as is applicable. For the purposes of this section,
side paths shall be considered sidewalks except as specifically called out below.

The code requires improvements to developments along roads to improve existing sidewalks. In this
case, 6 ft. of greenspace and a 10 ft. side path would be required. We are requesting to leave the
existing sidewalk as is: 6ft sidewalk off of the back of the curb. Leaving the sidewalk as it stands is
consistent with the other neighboring sidewalks and would not disturb the existing pedestrian path.

Thank you for your consideration in approving this variance request. Should you have any questions,
please contact us at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,
Crafton Tull & Associates, Inc.

rry Williams, ASLA
roject Manager

www.craftontull.com
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2 PROJECT, BOTH ONSITE AND OFFSITE, HAVE BEEN STABILIZED PER 601 S. 2ND ST. OF FLOOD HAZARDS 15 INGLUDED N THIS SURVEY. THE. FLOOD HAZARD ZONE
5°3 THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND ALL REQUIREMENTS SPELLED Ca" before you dig. §38ﬁ§s’ (ﬁ;*g)gﬁﬁ - BOUNDARIES SHOWN HEREON WERE SCALED FROM THE MAPS CITED AND ARE
52 OUT IN PERMITS ISSUED BY THE STATE AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES : NOT THE RESULT OF INDEPENDENT COMPUTATION OR ANALYSIS.
52 HAVE BEEN MET. C OO 1
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0‘%3 LEGEND (EXISTING SYMBOLS)

479.636.4838t 479.631.6224 f
www.craftontull.com

SYMBOLS LINEWORK CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION:

FOUND IRON PIN EASEMENT CRAFTON, TULL &

LIGHT POLE ASSOCIATES, INC.
Z No. 109

RIGHT OF WAY Wa"‘ 4 ENG\W&
ROAD CENTERLINE
FIRE LANE STRIPING

INVESTMENTS
ERDy,

ACRES: 1.75 K '
ZONED: -2 |y \\\/

¢ & | £ ' e & LEGEND (CONSTRUCT)

S111iH

g
-
fa

o

Y

SYMBOLS LINEWORK

SET IRON PIN CURB 6\

LIGHT POLE

BUILDING SET BACK
GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

T e —

60’ 0 60’
PROPERTY LINE

ROAD CENTERLINE

OWNER: MARTINSVILLE—SCHILLIs+1 LL EYS . - e ' ] Ny @ %3 CULVER'S
AR THE (e T LLC.U.' g 7! , - . | 3 | : > LOT COVERAGE > PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
ADDRESS: 4206 W NEW HOPE B e : s , . : A . ROGERS, ARKANSAS
QSEESE (2393'3 - DAY S y ‘ ' i , : e WS LOT AREA: 2.02 AC. (88,002 SQ. FT.)  LOT TH DESCRIPTION:
0 ’ y £ - e, Py - | : ]
\ \ s36* 570 w0, Y , | ' ) o TR , PROJECT AREA: 1.66 AC. (72,323 SQ. FT)  BEING ALL OF LOT 1H OF CREEKSIDE PHASE III SUBDIVISION AS RECORDED
_ N . z ! . : . - ¥ GREEN SPACE: 33% (24,218 SQ. FT.) IN THE CIRCUIT CLERKS OFFICE FOR BENTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS AT PLAT

IMPREVIOUS AREA: 67% (48,105 SQ. FT) RECORD 2017-36, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

GRQOSS BUIDING AREA: 7,810 SQ. FT. BEGINNING AT A FOUND 5/8” REBAR AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
BUILDING HEIGHT: LOT 1H ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF W HUNTINGTON DRIVE AS
.' , PER PLAT BOOK 2008, PAGE 468;
NEW BUIDLING 1: 23 THENCE N 00° 45' 30 E 190.88 FEET;
NEW BUIDLING 2: 23 THENCE N 89° 12’ 30" W 53.85 FEET TO A FOUND MAG NAIL;
. THENCE N 00° 48' 09" E 18.72 FEET TO A FOUND MAG NAIL;
BUILDING COVERAGE PERCENTAGE: 11% (7,810 Q. FT.) THENCE 94.71 FEET ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE HAVING A
OPEN SPACE PERCENTAGE: 45% (39,879 SQ. FT.) RADIUS OF 148.00 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF N 19°
08 02" E 93.10 FEET;
THENCE N 37° 27' 56" E 192.16 FEET TO A FOUND MAG NAIL ON THE
SOUTH RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE OF W NEW HOPE ROAD AS PER AHTD JOB NO.
009985; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT—OF-WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING
TWO COURSES: THENCE S 71° 46’ 46" E 178.83 FEET TO A FOUND 5/8"
REBAR; THENCE S 67° 49’ 41" E 165.30 FEET TO A FOUND 5/8” REBAR WITH
_ % BU”'DING SETBACKS CAP LS1759; THENCE LEAVING SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE S 12° 15
38" W 205.34 FEET TO A FOUND 5/8" REBAR WITH CAP LS1759;
. . ' THENCE N 68° 37' 51" W 222.96 FEET;
O R R ARD: o THENCE N 52° 23' 30" W 176.70 FEET;
EXTERIOR SIDE YARD: 45' THENCE S 36° 37 59" W 50.96 FEET;
REAR YARD: 15’ THENCE S 52° 23’ 30" E 67.00 FEET;
THENCE S 36° 37 59" W 17.96 FEET;
THENCE S 00° 48’ 43" W 225.27 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
OF W HUNTINGTON DRIVE AS PER PLAT BOOK 2008, PAGE 468;

THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE N 89° 11’ 51" W 36.83
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 2.02 ACRES, MORE OR

LESS. SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL EASEMENTS OF RECORD OR FACT.
| (< PARKING REQUIREMENTS

- & v e ) : EESN | »
W HUNTINGTON DRIVE ’ : Sl s B T B3 : REQUIRED PARKING:
- . | ‘K S 5 | . ‘ RESTAURANT:

1 SPACE PER EACH 4 OCCUPANTS
AT THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED (104) 26 SPACES % SITENOTES
OCCUPANCY ALLOWED UNDER

?Uélggg‘EG P%%DEEMPLOYEE BASED ON 1. THE DESIGN, INSPECTION, AND CERTIFICATION OF ANY RETAINING WALL
SHOWN OR REFERENCED HEREIN, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
THE LARGEST SHIFT (10) 10 SPACES SEGMENTAL RETAINING WALLS, MASS GRAVITY WALLS, GABION WALLS,
GENERAL BUSINESS AND RETAIL: ETC., GREATER THAN FORTY—EIGHT INCHES IN HEIGHT, SHALL BE BY
1 SPACE PER 250 SQUARE FEET OTHERS. ANY RETAINING WALL DATA SHOWN OR REFERENCED HEREIN
OF NET FLOOR SPACE 14 SPACES SHALL BE FOR COORDINATION OF THE WALL LOCATION AND ELEVATIONS
ONLY.
TOTAL REQURED PARKING 50 SPACES . ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL

' - —— -

A HLINTINGION | RIVEE"PEOPERTY [

TRINLINO AN L ._-:_s ‘ ! -
2203 H INGRON DR’

H -
i " P D Oy @
. mma '
-
’A! (- { b
',

i
=55
~_ 0O

=

-

IIIIISIII

h
r
L

l

Description

!ilul
.

CITY/COUNTY/STATE /FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND CODES AND OSHA
PROVIDED PARKING: STANDARD SPACES = 69 STANDARDS.
. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT
, _ LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF VESTIBULES, SLOPE PAVING,
R o NG: . ACCESSIBLE PARKING = 3 SIDEWALKS, EXIT PORCHES, TRUCK DOCKS, PRECISE BUILDING
DIMENSIONS AND EXACT UTILITY ENTRANCE LOCATIONS.
PROVIDED ADA PARKING: ~ ACCESSIBLE PARKING = 3 . ALL CURB DIMENSIONS AND RADII ARE TO FACE OF CURB UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED: 71 PARKING SPACES . ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS DIMENSIONS BACK OF CURB UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.
TOTAL LOADING ZONES REQUIRED: 6. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT
FLOOR AREA (5,000-25,000 SF): 1 LOADING ZONE SPECIFICATIONS.
ALL CURB,/SIDEWALK/HANDICAP RAMP DESIGNS SHALL CONFORM TO
ADA STANDARDS OR LOCAL RESTRICTIVE CODES, WHICHEVER IS MORE
RESTRICTIVE.
TOTAL BIKE RACKS REQUIRED: 8. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE ALL NECESSARY PERMITS ARE OBTAINED
1 BIKE RACK PER 20 AUTOMOBILE SPACES: 3 BIKE RACKS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION START.
9. CONTRACTOR SHALL MATCH NEW CURB AND GUTTER, CONCRETE, AND
TOTAL BIKE RACKS PROVIDED: 3 BIKE RACKS PAVEMENT TO EXISTING IN GRADE AND ALIGNMENT.
. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ALL EXISTING PARKING, SIDEWALKS,
DRIVES, ETC. CLEAR AND FREE FROM ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY
AND/OR MATERIAL TO ENSURE EASY AND SAFE PEDESTRIAN AND
VEHICULAR TRAFFIC TO AND FROM THE SITE.

TOTAL LOADING ZONES REQUIRED: 1 LOADING ZONE

This document, and the ideas and designs incorporated herein,
as an instrument of professional service, is the property of
Crafton, Tull & Associates, Inc., and is not to be used, in whole
or in part, for any other project, without the written
authorization of Crafton, Tull & Associates, Inc.

po”” QTATE OF s
PROJECT NO: 20105400 y ARK@ AS \\

ISSUEDATE 07/15/2019
CONTACT: _ B. WILLIAMS ¢ * Kk %

CHECKED BY: REGISTERED
ROFESTHONAYY/
GINEER

\ * Kk k

. O No. 11825 S
© 2020 Crafton, Tull & Associates, Inc. /I//EL P E\'\’\
e SBLI

Aungwst 21, 2020
OVERALL SITE PLAN (COLOR)
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901 N. 47th St., Suite 200

o Rogers, Arkansas 72756
@q@ BUILDING HE|GHT) & LEGEND (EXISTING SYMBOLS) é;
'p Crafton Tull
st hcvone I,
ZONED R-0 NEW BUILDING 2: 23.0' " www.craffontull.com
[~ — O FOUND IRON PIN EASEMENT CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION:
Tos LIGHT POLE
CURB E
Sw [ CRAFTON, TULL &
RIGHT OF WAY ASSOCIATES, INC.
_ Uy, (2 LoT covERaGE )
.57 '2
8'X13' MONUMENT SIGN Ry ROAD CENTERLINE _ >
WITH MESSAGE CENTER j\’ 5 LOT AREA: 2.02 AC. (88,002 SQ. FT.) FIRE LANE STRIPING
EXISTING ~_ y PROJECT AREA: 1.66 AC. (72,323 SQ. FT.)
RUNCATED DOME /"10/17\()# GREEN SPACE: 33% (24,218 SQ. FT)
\ \W .
JONED C_2 ; AY 1 . IMPREVIOUS AREA: 67% (48,105 SQ. FT.)
A S)
: - (¢82 LEGEND (CONSTRUCT)
% ,k ®
° . (o) =~ \'&3'
// / Y. ~ SYMBOLS LINEWORK
& . ’
& sy / ~ . SET IRON PIN CURB
g AT ~ LIGHT POLE
Qog,y %U/ &‘gy BUILDING SET BACK
S oy,
Ny S
Y/ N
STOP SION & R Y4 /s RIGHT OF WAY _ m
STOP BAg (55) 4 PROPERTY LINE
& ’ 4 : ROAD CENTERLINE - - - -
é} / A A : - O — GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
) e} - oNE WAy — 5 SIDEWALK \ - PROJECT AREA ey —
&7 o NOY ENTER SIY \ ‘ ~ o0 0 o0
/‘ / S 45"%96" BUYILDING ~
4 £ SIGN
. 7 K
iSTING / 4
st —" NP (¢ BUILDING SETBACKS )
- EASEMENT // % . ‘
V4 & e / 56"X120" BUILDING C—2: FRONT YARD: 65'
y / Q;%’ S Pﬁ SIGN FRONT YARD: 55'
I STOP SIGN & [ { FRONT YARD: 60’
3 , P oloN & ) AREA ADA COMPLIANT FRONT YARD: 68’
Y S R\5 RAMPS WITH TRUNCATED -
$ - FRONT YARD (OVERLAY): 75
> DOMES Ney 45"X96" BUILDING ’
y S , 15,7 8y, SIGN INTERIOR SIDE YARD: 15
&7 5 SIDEWALK N\ 204,70 sq L EXTERIOR SIDE YARD: 45
B Re' (] "N W’Hff ’ REAR YARD: 15
AN (TYP) N &3 Roup |
: AN A o CULVER'S
AN ‘, 42’ .. ROOF LADDERS €32 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
- Dcy, ROGERS, ARKANSAS
SIDEWALK WITH LOT 1H DESCRIPTION:
TURNED DOWN EDGE BEING ALL OF LOT 1H OF CREEKSIDE PHASE III SUBDIVISION AS RECORDED
IN THE CIRCUIT CLERKS OFFICE FOR BENTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS AT PLAT
WHEEL STOP RECORD 2017-36, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
(TYP)

BEGINNING AT A FOUND 5/8° REBAR AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID

457X96" BUILDING LOT 1H ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE OF W HUNTINGTON DRIVE AS

SIGN PER PLAT BOOK 2008, PAGE 468;
THENCE N 00° 45" 30" E 190.88 FEET;
ADA COMPI[QI:;:; THENCE N 89° 12" 30" W 53.85 FEET TO A FOUND MAG NAIL;
THENCE N 00° 48' 09" E 18.72 FEET TO A FOUND MAG NAILL;
) THENCE 94.71 FEET ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE HAVING A
= RADIUS OF 148.00 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF N 19°

08 02" E 93.10 FEET;

THENCE N 37° 27 56" E 192.16 FEET TO A FOUND MAG NAIL ON THE
SOUTH RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE OF W NEW HOPE ROAD AS PER AHTD JOB NO.
009985; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT—OF-WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING
TWO COURSES: THENCE S 71° 46’ 46" E 178.83 FEET TO A FOUND 5/8"
REBAR; THENCE S 67° 49" 41" E 165.30 FEET TO A FOUND 5/8" REBAR WITH
CAP LS1759; THENCE LEAVING SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE S 12° 15’
38" W 205.34 FEET TO A FOUND 5/8" REBAR WITH CAP LS1759;

THENCE N 68° 37° 51" W 222.96 FEET;

THENCE N 52° 23' 30" W 176.70 FEET;

THENCE S 36° 37' 59" W 50.96 FEET;

THENCE S 52° 23’ 30" E 67.00 FEET;

THENCE S 36° 37’ 59" W 17.96 FEET;

THENCE S 00° 48’ 43" W 225.27 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
OF W HUNTINGTON DRIVE AS PER PLAT BOOK 2008, PAGE 468;

THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE N 89° 11’ 51" W 36.83

FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 2.02 ACRES, MORE OR
LESS. SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL EASEMENTS OF RECORD OR FACT.

(G sienores )

1. THE DESIGN, INSPECTION, AND CERTIFICATION OF ANY RETAINING WALL
SHOWN OR REFERENCED HEREIN, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
SEGMENTAL RETAINING WALLS, MASS GRAVITY WALLS, GABION WALLS,

\ N N SIDEWALK WITH
RS TURNED DOWN EDGE
/ AN ,

N /
5362/37° 59"W 17.96' ~/

No. Description Date

@Jg PARKING REQUIREMENTS)

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION START.
9. CONTRACTOR SHALL MATCH NEW CURB AND GUTTER, CONCRETE, AND
PAVEMENT TO EXISTING IN GRADE AND ALIGNMENT.

1 AV
BY:

|
| REQUIRED PARKING: ETC., GREATER THAN FORTY—EIGHT INCHES IN HEIGHT, SHALL BE BY
; RESTAURANT: OTHERS. ANY RETAINING WALL DATA SHOWN OR REFERENCED HEREIN
| ZJONED C—2 _ 1 SPACE PER EACH 4 OCCUPANTS g:&l. BE FOR COORDINATION OF THE WALL LOCATION AND ELEVATIONS
| WITH NATERIALS SIVIAR AT THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED (104) 26 SPACES 2. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL
OCCUPANCY ALLOWED UNDER ~
| TO ARCHITECTURE OF BUILDING CODE CITY/COUNTY /STATE /FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND CODES AND OSHA
L BUILDING 1 SPACE PER EMPLOYEE BASED ON STANDARDS.
—— THE LARGEST SHIFT (0) 10 SPACES 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT
GENERAL BUSINESS AND RETALL: LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF VESTIBULES, SLOPE PAVING, _ _ — _
777777777777 - SIDEWALKS, EXIT PORCHES, TRUCK DOCKS, PRECISE BUILDING This document, and the ideas and designs incorporated herein,
************* 1 SPACE PER 250 SQUARE FEET DIMENSIONS AND EXACT UTILITY ENTRANCE LOCATIONS. Crafton, Tull & Ascoulates Inc. and is ot to be used, in whole
| - OF NET FLOOR SPACE 14 SPACES 4, ALL CURB DIMENSIONS AND RADII ARE TO FACE OF CURB UNLESS or in part, for any other project, without the written
/ // 'ig’ ’ OTHERWISE NOTED. authorization of Crafton, Tull & Associates, Inc.
A I | TOTAL REQURED PARKING 50 SPACES 5. ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS DIMENSIONS BACK OF CURB UNLESS SIATE OF ==
/ / ‘ OTHERWISE NOTED. PROJECT NO: 20105400 ARKNAS
- ¥ Z | PROVIDED PARKING: STANDARD SPACES = 69 6. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT ISSUEDATE_07/15/2019__ )
- . 2 SPECIFICATIONS. CONTACT: _B.WILLIAMS _Jf * kX
2 g g P | REGISTERED
c g O i s oy REQUIRED ADA PARKING:  ACCESSIBLE PARKING = 3 7. ALL CURB/SIDEWALK/HANDICAP RAMP DESIGNS SHALL CONFORM TO CHECKED Y
z 2 1 3 (51—75 STANDARD SPACES) ADA STANDARDS OR LOCAL RESTRICTIVE CODES, WHICHEVER IS MORE ROHES ")
5 s | RESTRICTIVE GINEE
e 2 PROVIDED ADA PARKING:  ACCESSIBLE PARKING = 3 8. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE ALL NECESSARY PERMITS ARE OBTAINED
5 : 2020 Crafton, Tull & Associates,

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED: 71 PARKING SPACES

N* * /I
‘:. o, No.11825 ¢

e S e

TOTAL LOADING ZONES REQUIRED:

\E . 10. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ALL EXISTING PARKING, SIDEWALKS, August 21, 2020
FLOOR AREA (5,000-25,000 SF: 1 LOADING ZONE DRIVES, ETC. CLEAR AND FREE FROM ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY SITE PLAN
TOTAL LOADING ZONES REQUIRED: 1 LOADING ZONE AND/OR MATERIAL TO ENSURE EASY AND SAFE PEDESTRIAN AND

VEHICULAR TRAFFIC TO AND FROM THE SITE.

TOTAL BIKE RACKS REQUIRED: 1. IéRLIC-)MH\I/D?J%LLIJgI.\[/?E\?fOUND AND ROOF MOUNTED SHALL BE SCREENED

1 BIKE RACK PER 20 AUTOMOBILE SPACES: 3 BIKE RACKS 49 FREESTANDING AND BUILDING SIGNAGE IS SUBJECT TO SEPARATE
TOTAL BIKE RACKS PROVIDED: 3 BIKE RACKS PERMIT.
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EXISTING WATER METERS ———————— ™=

LIGHT POLE (3 PLACES). SEE CITY DETAIL FOR TYPICAL
STREET SECTION — MAJOR ARTERIAL STREET

\/ ~_ EXISTING FH
T~ ~ 1.D.# 3186
~_ STATIC: 114
~ / RESIDUAL: 109
~ GPM: 1600
S
\
/ ~ —
\
/ ~
% T~
/ T
/
/ EXISTING LIGHT POLE
EXISTING FDC
8" HDPE DOUBLE WALL SMOOTH
INTERIOR PIPE ROOF DRAIN.
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE
DOWNSPOUT CONNECTIONS TO DRAINAGE
SYSTEM.
EXISTING ELECTRICAL
JUNCTION BOX
EXISTING / /
8” WATERLINE
[
( (o]
T
o
EXISTING FH 9 o
1.D.4: 3182 ) &
_,é%/ STATIC: 118 % 9%
EXISTING —h [ RESIDUAL: 11 >
FLECTRICAL GPM: 1775 o =
TRANSFORMER =
\ TRANSFORMER N
’ [ee)
o | lime
| NEE
) || EXISTING 15’ U.E. >
=

PUAT 20013 468

L

|
|
|

1D 3577
STATIC: 115
RESIDUAL: 110
GP;: 1775
EXISTING FDC

T F EE?ECT%

s &”TRAN%QRME&{/

\DWG\ILUTLITY PLAN.DWG
VALID ON HARD COPY)

ULVERSROG\INFRASTR!

EXIST. SAN.
TOP RIM=1

(8"
.32 (6"

I
%EXISTING SAN. "MH #2056
/1 TOP RIM=1231.67

[/
!
/
/
n

— EXISTING ELECTRICAL
TRANSFORMER

EXISTING STORM INLET
/TOP RIM=1230.38
t=1223.08' (24" RCP N

£ o

{TYP.)

N
N

P\/C N
PVC K

EXSTING OPEK oK IS
/ T0P RIM=123155 S

=1225. 50 (24 RCP S)

EXISTING LIGHT

POLE (TYP)
EXISTING=EEECTRICAL
JUNCTION BOX

i1 E=1224.66 8" PVC N & S)

———
|

|
|
|
]

& S)

EXISTING 30" U.E.
PLAT 2007-158

PLAT 2006-694

—

6”
4
/erA ,?

~— INSTALL 8"X6" TAPPING
SLEEVE & VALVE

INSTALL FIRE HYDRANT
/ ASSEMBLY

o
S

8"

HDPE DOUBLE WALL SMOOTH

INTERIOR PIPE.ROOF DRAIN.
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE N
DOWNSPOUT CONNECTIONS-TO DRAINAGE

~ SYSTEM

DRAIN (TYP.)

New
8y,
A

My o, ey
C(E"’/Voag EﬁWC‘g

EXISTING ELECTRICAL
JUNCTION BOX

UGE JCTBOX

EXISTING SAN. MH #1386
TOP RIM=

£=1219.92 (8"PVC N 10" PVC E & 2)

1279.88

SEEEN\KR
THIS SHEET

\

VIEW

EXISTING STORM INLET
TOP RIM=1231.62

k=1225.65 (24" RCP S)

EXISTING 8°

EXISTING FH

/ |

gMECHANICAL PLAN FOR TYPE

.ﬁ..q

\\

s 7%”
&

™~

N . 1-8"X6" TAPPING SLEEVE &
QEMARCATION VALVE

INSTALL DDCV BACKFLO ,,.

PREVENTER. REFER TO
MECHANICAL PLANS FOR
TYPE AND LOCATION.

INSTALL RPZA BACKFLOW-——"
PREVENTER FOR DOMESTIC
WATER SERVICE. REFER TO

AND LOCATION

GAS SERVICE LINE —
& METER

GREASE INTERCEPTOR ——— ' L
NEW {g}
BUILDING

NSFORMER PAD

1.D.4: 3654
STATIC: N/A
RESIDUAL: N/A
GPM: N/A

EXISTING 8" WATERLINE

DRAWING: G:\20"05400_C

|
|
=WATERLINE
I
|
|

i
|
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|
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—ey,
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SCALE 1°=10'
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(S / O
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O
/ ,, P
5 INSTALL 1
) WATER METER
_USE LONG i B =
SWEEPING ELBOW ‘ | . =
{ oo
// INSTALL 3—4" CONDUITS WITH ROPE RATED ;(.]
AT 1800 LBS (%"-%") FOR UGE [ Rt}
1-4” CONDUIT WITH PULL STRINGS FOR TV SERVICE
2-4" CONDUIT WITH PULL STRINGS FOR UGT
I N S . .
Y~ [ )
EXISTING 8 WATERLINE
EXISTING STORM INLET
TOR-RIM=1248.65
£=124213-(18" RCP S)
EXISTING WATER METERS @
o}
A
<< >4
~
N 1
o X=X
\
—/% >4
EXISTING FH W
L.D.#: 3185 et
STATIC: 114
RESIDUAL: 109 &
GPM: 1660 ®
>
/ EXISTING AGHT @LE A
/ UGT//RISER [ —
I —~
/ ®
// EXISTING TELEPHONE RI/S/ER
/// /
APPROXIMATE LOCATION/OF / 4 \
EXISTING GAS LINE / k\_/
j /
4 /
// /
TRA(/WSFORMER / e’
@\A/’/\ / ¢J® UTILITY NOTES
/
/// EXISTING ELECTRIGAV
// TRANSFORMER /
/
/

EXISTING LIGHT/ POLE
(TYP)

/

/
APPROXIMATE LOGATION OF
EXISTING UNDERGROUND
TELEPHONE

WATER METER~

1. THE LOCATION AND/OR ELEVATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES AS SHOWN
ON THESE PLANS IS BASED ON RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY
COMPANIES AND, WHERE POSSIBLE, MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE
FIELD. THE INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE RELIED UPON AS BEING

@g LEGEND (EXISTING SYMBOLS))

SYMBOLS

FOUND IRON PIN

LIGHT POLE

POWER POLE

TELEPHONE PEDESTAL

TV PEDESTAL

MANHOLE

SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT
GAS METER

GAS VALVE

STORM SEWER PIPE

DOWN GUY

WATER VALVE

FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY
AIR RELEASE VALVE

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
WATER METER

SPRINKLER HEAD

ELECTRIC PEDESTAL

GRATED INLET

DROP INLET

LINEWORK

EASEMENT

CURB

SS SS

SANITARY SEWER LINE
— G
GAS LINE

W
WATER LINE (SPECIFY SIZE & TYPE)

UGT
UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE

UGE
UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC

= =

OHE
OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

UGTV
UNDERGROUND TELEVISION

OHTV

UGTV

OHTV
OVERHEAD TELEVISION

FO
FIBER OPTIC

RIGHT OF WAY

(62 LEGEND (CONSTRUCT))

SYMBOLS

SET IRON PIN

LIGHT POLE

POWER POLE

TELEPHONE PEDESTAL

TV PEDESTAL

MANHOLE

SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT
GAS METER

GAS VALME

STORM SEWER PIPE
STRUCTURE NUMBER

WATER VALVE

FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY
AIR RELEASE VALVE

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
WATER METER

BACK FLOW PREVENTER
REDUCER

RECTANGULAR DROP INLET,
GRATED INLET OR JUNCTION
BOX (SPECIFY ON PLAN
SHEET)

CIRCULAR DROP INLET,
GRATED INLET OR JUNCTION
BOX (SPECIFY ON PLAN
SHEET)

EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT THE

APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANIES AT LEAST 72 HOURS BEFORE ANY

EXCAVATION TO REQUEST EXACT FIELD LOCATION OF EXISTING
UTILITIES WITHIN THE WORK ZONE.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE UTILITY AUTHORITIES' INSPECTORS 72

HOURS BEFORE CONNECTING TO ANY EXISTING FACILITIES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND SCHEDULE TIE—INS/CONNECTIONS
WITH ALL UTILITY COMPANIES.
3. ALL UNDERGROUND LINES SHALL BE INSTALLED, INSPECTED, AND

APPROVED PRIOR TO BACKFILLING.

4. ALL NECESSARY INSPECTIONS AND/OR CERTIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY
CODES AND/OR UTILITY COMPANIES SHALL BE PERFORMED PRIOR TO
ANNOUNCED BUILDING POSSESSION AND THE FINAL CONNECTION OF

SERVICE.

EXISTING UTILITIES.
HYDRANTS.

WATER TIGHT LIDS.

5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE WITH APPROPRIATE UTILITY 19
COMPANIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, ADJUSTMENT, OR RELOCATION OF "~

6.  THRUST BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL BENDS, TEES, AND FIRE

7. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO CENTERLINE OF PIPE OR FITTING.
8. MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN WATERLINES AND
SANITARY/STORM SEWERS SHALL BE AT LEAST TEN FEET. WHERE
WATERLINES CROSS SANITARY SEWERS THE WATERLINE SHALL BE

PLACED ABOVE THE SEWER WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL SEPARATION,
OUTSIDE—-TO-QUTSIDE, OF 18". IF IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO CONFORM TO
THESE DIMENSIONS OR DEFINED PLACEMENT, THE WATERLINE SHALL BE
ENCASED IN WATERTIGHT PIPE WITH SEALED WATERTIGHT ENDS
EXTENDING AT LEAST TEN FEET EITHER SIDE OF THE CROSSING.
9.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE IN THE BID PRICE ALL MATERIAL AND
LABOR ASSOCIATED WITH THE TESTING OF THE WATER AND SEWER
LINES REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL AND/OR STATE AGENCIES.
10.  TOPS OF EXISTING MANHOLES SHALL BE RAISED AS NECESSARY TO BE
FLUSH WITH FINISHED PAVEMENT ELEVATIONS, AND MANHOLES IN
UNPAVED AREAS TO BE 1" ABOVE FINISHED GROUND ELEVATIONS WITH

11, ALL TRENCHING, PIPE LAYING, AND BACKFILLING SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL REGULATIONS.

12.  REFER TO BUILDING PLANS FOR SITE LIGHTING AND ELECTRICAL PLAN.

13 ALL MATERIALS, CONSTRUCTION, AND INSPECTION FOR WATER AND
SANITARY SEWER LINES SHALL BE PER THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE

APPROPRIATE AGENCY.

LINEWORK

EASEMENT
CURB

SANITARY SEWER LINE

GAS LINE

WATER LINE

UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE

UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

FIBER OPTIC

UNDERGROUND TELEVISION

OVERHEAD TELEVISION

RIGHT OF WAY

PROPERTY LINE

THE WATER COMPANY TO PLAN THE IMPROVEMENTS TO THE WATER
MAINS AND TO ENSURE ADEQUATE FIRE PROTECTION IS CONSTANTLY
AVAILABLE TO THE SITE THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT. CONTRACTOR WILL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ARRANGING ANY REQUIRED WATER MAIN
SHUT-OFFS WITH THE WATER COMPANY DURING CONSTRUCTION. ALL
COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH WATERMAIN SHUT-OFFS WILL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR; NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION
WILL BE PROVIDED.

15.  DAMAGE TO ALL EXISTING FACILITIES DESIGNATED TO REMAIN WILL BE
REPLACED AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT
LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF VESTIBULES, SLOPE PAVING,
SIDEWALKS, EXIT PORCHES, TRUCK DOCKS, PRECISE BUILDING
DIMENSIONS, AND EXACT UTILITY ENTRANCE LOCATIONS.

17.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL TAP AND TIE
ON FEES REQUIRED AS WELL AS COSTS OF UNDERGROUND SERVICE
CONNECTIONS TO THE BUILDING.

18.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL CONDUITS AS SHOWN ON

THE PLANS, VERIFY LOCATION OF UTILITY TIE-INS, AND PROVIDE

NYLON PULL CORDS INSIDE THE CONDUIT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE IN BID PRICE THE DAILY RECORD

KEEPING OF THE RECORD CONDITION OF ALL OF THE UNDERGROUND

UTILITIES, CONSTRUCTION STAKE—OUT, PREPARATION OF THE

NECESSARY/REQUIRED WATER AND SEWER RECORD DRAWINGS TO BE

SUBMITTED, AND ALL OTHER INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR OBTAINING

PERMITS AND RELEASE OF BONDS.

ENERGIZED ELECTRICAL LINE SAFETY, WARNINGS, AND ADVANCED

NOTICES: ALL OWNERS, GENERAL CONTRACTORS, AND SUBCONTRACTORS

ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR

FAMILIARIZING THEMSELVES WITH, COMPLYING WITH, AND THE

ENFORCEMENT OF ARKANSAS CODES AR ST § 11-5-307 AND § AR ST

11-5-308 AND ANY OTHER CURRENT STATE CODES PERTAINING TO

ADVANCE NOTICE REQUIREMENTS AND FOR SAFETY OF ALL PERSONNEL,

INCLUDING THE GENERAL PUBLIC, PERTAINING TO ANY WORK,

MOVEMENT, AND ACTIVITY IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO ANY ENERGIZED

ELECTRICAL LINE.

21, WHEN CONNECTING WATER SERVICE TO AN EXISTING MAIN, RWU WILL

CONSTRUCT THE WATER METER SERVICE AT THE DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE.

20.

22. ALL WATER AND SEWER PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS TO BE INSTALLED PER
RWU SPECIFICATIONS DATED AUGUST 15, 2017.
23. STREET LIGHTS SHALL BE PELCO MAJESTIC SERIES ROADWAY POLES

WITH HARRISBURG SERIES LED LUMINAIRES, HOLOPHANE FLUTED POLE
WITH COLUMBIA CLAMSHELL BASE AND MEMPHIS UTILITY TEARDROP LED
2 WITH WEST LIBERTY FITTER, OR STAFF APPROVED EQUAL. LIGHS
SHALL BE SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 200 FEET APART AND AT
INTERSECTIONS. POLES AND LUMINAIRES SHALL BE POWDER COATED
BRONZE FEDERAL STANDARD COLOR 20062. SEE CITY WEBSITE FOR
DETAILED SPECIFICATION.

14, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE FIRE DEPARTMENT AND

@
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TREES AND SHRUBS REQUIRED:
STREET TREES:

NEW HOPE ROAD

STREET TREES REQUIRED
OVERLAY DISTRICT TREES

479.636.4838t 479.631.6224 f
www.craftontull.com

310 LF / 50 = 6.2 TREES
6
16

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION:

W

Know whats below.
Call before you dig.

CRAFTON, TULL &

SOUTH 42ND STREET
STREET TREES REQUIRED

155 LF / 30 = 5.2 TREES
5

ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT DISTURBED AREA = 68,127+ SQ.FT. / 1000 = 68 PLANTS\
68 PLANTS * 25% = 17 TREES
68 PLANTS * 75% = 51 SHRUBS P

INTERNAL PARKING LOT TREES AT 1 TREE PER 15 SPACES
INTERNAL PARKING SPACES = 71 / 15 = 4.7 OR 5 TREES

TOTAL TREES REQUIRED
TOTAL REQUIRED SHRUBS

49 N
51 N

TREES PROVIDED:
STREET TREES PROVIDED

" L Sawleaf Zelkova

SOLID (5)
SOD

DECIDUOUS TREES PROVIDED = 31

EVERGREEN TREES PROVIDED = 7

TOTAL TREES PROVIDED = 49
SHRUBS PROVIDED:

2 GALLON SIZE = 47
3 GALLON SIZE = 106
S GALLON SIZE = 59

TOTAL SHRUBS PROVIDED = 1/16"=1
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@Q LANDSCAPE NOTES) N X /NN Littleleaf Linden

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM THE LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO STARTING ANY N

WORK. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING THE ONE—-CALL SYSTEM. ALL
UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE APPROXIMATE AND ARE BASED ON SURVEY
INFORMATION, SITE DEVELOPMENT PLANS, UTILITY RECORDS, ETC. =

2. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE NURSERY GROWN. THE SIZE AND GRADING SHALL MEET
OR EXCEED THE LATEST EDITION OF AMERICAN STANDARDS FOR NURSERY STOCK
PUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN NURSERY AND LANDSCAPE ASSOCIATION. &

3. ALL ENTRANCE/EXIT PLANTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED To PROVIDE cLEAR (&3 LOT COVERAGE
SIGHT DISTANCE FROM THE STREETS AND THE ENTRANCE/EXIT LOCATIONS.

Description

Chinese Pistache

4. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING REQUIRED SHRUBS AND TREES PER CITY -~ - (3)
LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE OR UNTIL PROJECT IS TURNED OVER AND ACCEPTED BY OWNER. LOT AREA: 2.02 AC. (88,002 SQ. FT.) >~ - ~ -
5. NO CHANGES TO THE PLANT SCHEDULE ARE ALLOWED WITHOUT APPROVAL OF THE OWNER, PROJECT AREA: 1.66 AC. (72,323 SQ. FT.) >~ g ~
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND CITY. SUBSTITUTED PLANTS SHALL MEET THE SAME CRITERIA ~ ~< \\\
REGARDING TYPE, SIZE AND FUNCTION AS THOSE PLANTS SHOWN ON THE PLAN. GREEN SPACE: 35% (25,452 SQ. FT.) ~ S~ o qg, / / )
6. ALL LAWN AREAS ARE TO RECEIVE 4" OF TOPSOIL TO FINAL GRADE. ALL SHRUB AREAS IMPREVIOUS AREA: 65% (46,850 SQ. FT.) \\\ \\\ g | ELEC MJTER /' / / /
SHALL RECEIVE 6 OF TOPSOIL, AND THE SOIL SHALL BE AMENDED TO ENHANCE >~ S 7 / Il / /’
FAVORABLE GROWING CONDITIONS. ALL EXISTING SOD/WEEDS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM / // / /
PLANTING BED AREAS. ALL SHRUB BEDS SHALL BE EXCAVATED, TILLED, AND AMENDED TO /ELEC tep //// / %
A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 12. ,, (2 TREE PRESERVATION ) i i/ )
7. ALL PLANT BEDS SHALL BE TREATED WITH A WEED BARRIER AND A MINIMUM OF 3 © // / / i
DOUBLE GROUND SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH. TREES NOT LOCATED IN PLANT BEDS | —
SHALL RECEIVE A MULCH SAUCER PER DETAIL. TREE PRESERVATION: NO EXISTING SIGNIFICANT TREES ARE LOCATED ON THIS SITE ) This document, and the ideas and designs incorporated herein,
8. ALL TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILS as an instrument of professional service, is the property of
PROVIDED. Cra.fton, Tull & Associates, I.nc., an.d is not to be.used, in whole
or in part, for any other project, without the written
9. ALL SHRUBS AND TREES SHALL BE TREATED WITH 13—13—-13 TIME RELEASE FERTILIZER & authorization of Crafton, Tull & Associates, Inc.
UPON COMPLETION OF THEIR INSTALLATION. RRLLLLLLLETT R
10. ALL DISTURBED AREAS NOT TO RECEIVE PLANTINGS SHALL BE SEEDED WITH 60% BERMUDA C)® MAINTENANCE NOTES) prer—A N )T o PN
§ GRASS AND 40% ANNUAL RYEGRASS AT 5 LBS PER 1,000 SF DURING THE APPROPRIATE e Vi
A E TIME OF YEAR FOR THE SEED TO GERMINATE; IF THIS CANNOT BE ACCOMPLISHED, THE 1. ONCE INSTALLED, LANDSCAPING SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN HEALTHY LIVING CONDITION NOTE conTAcT B WiLlAME = 4 7
23 CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR A GRASS SEED SUBSTITUTION. AND ALL PLANTS THAT DIE SHALL BE REPLACED BY THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR FOR N L. hECKEDBY: ¢ A _‘5‘
e = 11. AT A MINIMUM, SOD SHALL BE INSTALLED ON 3:1 SLOPES AND GREATER AND AN A WARRANTY PERIOD OF THREE YEARS — ! Q & (=4 & =B
228 EIGHTEEN INCH (18”") STRIP OF SOD SHALL BE INSTALLED BEHIND ALL CURBS AND 2. AFTER THE REQUIRED THREE YEAR WARRANTY PERIOD LANDSCAPING SHALL BE SEE SHEET L—501 PLANTING DETAILS FOR < Z - WILLIAMS : g;y :
3 ADJACENT TO ALL SIDEWALKS AND ENTRY WALKS. MAINTAINED IN HEALTHY LIVING CONDITION AND ALL PLANTS THAT DIE SHALL BE FULL PLANT LEGEND ' =9 026 SSE
283 12. ALL SOD ON 4:1 SLOPES OR GREATER SHALL BE STAPLED IN PLACE. REPLACED BY THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY. ‘?’ '~..N°‘ 5 j
| 13. LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO 3. TREES SHALL NOT BE TOPPED AT ANY TIME AND PROPER TREE PRUNING TECHNIQUES 02020 Crtion, Tl Aot ne. s, A oo ® &
CONFIRM LOCATION OF PLANNED IRRIGATION LINES WITH THE IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR AS ESTABLISHED BY THE LATEST EDITION OF ANSI A300 "STANDARDS FOR TREE CARE” SN N ";,,,“ OF e W
PRIOR TO PLANT BED AND PLANT INSTALLATION. SHALL BE UTILIZED FOR MAINTENANCE PURPOSES. \\\\\ \11\\\\\\7 0% /’i' !7‘i020
14. ALL TREES MUST BE PLANTED AT LEAST 10’ FROM ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, 4. HEALTHY TREES SHALL NOT BE REMOVED AT ANY TIME AND PROPER TREE PRUNING Iy =37 1
DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, AND DRAINAGE LINES. LINES MUST BE FIELD LOCATED TO INSURE TECHNIQUES AS ESTABLISHED BY THE LATEST EDITION OF ANSI A300 "STANDARDS / // PLANTING PLAN (COLOR)
THERE IS NO CONFLICT. FOR TREE CARE" SHALL BE UTILIZED FOR MAINTENANCE PURPOSES. /I
15. NO PLANTINGS SHALL BE WITHIN 10’ OF THE DOORS OF GROUND MOUNTED TRANSFORMERS 5. LIVING MATERIALS, SUCH AS LAWN, GRASS OR HERBACEOUS GROUNDCOVER LIKE A
AND ELECTRICAL GEAR. JUNIPER OR LIRIOPE, ETC., SHALL COVER A MINIMUM OF EIGHTY PERCENT (80%) OF
16. PLANTINGS IN EXCESS OF MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS MAY NOT BE REDUCED ONCE APPROVED THE PLANTING ISLANDS. ONE HUNDRED (100%) OF LIVING MATERIALS IS STRONGLY
BY PLANNING COMMISSION. ENCOURAGED. L— 1 O 1






